
2023 NORTH PARK UNIVERSITY
SOFTBALL GAMEDAY PROGRAM

M I L L I K I N  V S .  N O R T H  P A R K  |  A P R I L  1 4 ,  2 0 2 3  |  C H I C A G O ,  I L

MARCH
12 (Sun)	 St. Scholastica		  L 5-6

12 (Sun)	 Wheaton (MA)		 L 0-8

13 (Mon)	 Gallaudet		  W 8-1

13 (Mon)	 Hamline		  T 6-6

14 (Tue)	 Amherst		  L 3-5

14 (Tue)	 Farmingdale State	 W 8-7

16 (Thu)	 Southern Maine		 L 1-3

16 (Thu)	 Washington (MD)	 L 14-15

17 (Fri)		 Simpson		  L 3-5

17 (Fri)		 Loras			   W 3-2

25 (Sat)		 UW-River Falls (DH) 	 L 9-2 / L 12-3

26 (Sun)	 UW-River Falls	 L 3-6

26 (Sun)	 LORAS	 	 W 9-1

29 (Wed)	 @ Benedictine	 (DH)	 W 9-2 / L 0-8

30 (Thu)	 WHEATON * (DH)	 W 8-3 / W 12-1

APRIL
2 (Sun)		  ALMA / U-CHICAGO	 W 5-4 /  L 0-7

5 (Wed)	 @ Concordia (IL) (DH)	 L 2-10 / L 7-8

7 (Fri)		  @ Saint Mary’s (DH)	 W 6-4/ W 5-1

8 (Sat)		  @ Carroll * (DH)	 L 2-4 / W 3-0

13 (Thu)	 @ North Central * (DH)	 W 1-0 / W 7-4

14 (Fri)		 MILLIKIN * (DH)	 3 & 5 PM

16 (Sun)	 @ Augustana *	 (DH)	 1 & 3 PM

25 (Tue)	 ELMHURST * (DH)	 3 & 5 PM

26 (Wed)	 @ Carthage * (DH)	 3 & 5 PM

30 (Sun)	 IL WESLEYAN * (DH)	 1 & 3 PM

CCIW Tournament:  May 11th - May 13th

CAPS indicates home contest
* denotes CCIW opponent
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vs.

 NORTH PARK VIKINGS
(13-13-1, 5-1 CCIW)

MILLIKIN BIG BLUE
(15-7, 4-0 CCIW)

		   STANDINGS
School	        		  CCIW 	Overall
Millikin		  4-0	 15-7
Illinois Wesleyan	 2-0	 11-10
North Park		  5-1	 13-13-1
Elmhurst		  3-1	 10-11
Carroll			   4-4	 12-14
Carthage		  3-3	 8-15
North Central		  4-8	 6-17
Augustana		  2-4	 11-13
Wheaton		  1-7	 7-19

THE BATS

THE ARMS

Baker .396 BA / 27 R / 8 XBH / 12 ST

Lorenz .359 BA / .609 SLG / 14 XBH

Reczek .320 BA / 26 RBI / 7 2B / 3 HR

Malicki .316 BA / 5 XBH / 13 RBI / 437 OBP

Keehn .315 BA / 16 RBI / 5 doubles

Enlow .404 BA / 1.049 OPS / 10 R

Foreman .379 BA / 18 RBI / 1.095 OPS

Regan .368 BA / 1.069 OPS / 2 HR 

Jenkins .343 BA / 1.014 OPS / 10 R

Blake .339 BA / 21 R / 20 steals (not a typo)

Armstrong 8-2 / 1.67 ERA / 78 K’s / .179 BAA

Warlow 2.92 ERA / 21 K’s / .267 BAA

Sargent 6-3 / 3.20 ERA / 54 K’s / .254 BAA

Malicki 6-6 / 2.65 ERA / 56 K’s .237 BAA

Lafnear 7-4 / 3.18 ERA / 11 CG / 36 K’s

Patrick 15 IP / 7.00 ERA / 4 K’s



2023 CURRENT OVERALL STATS



2023 North Park Softball Roster 
# Player Pos B/T Ht Yr Hometown / HS / Previous School 
0 Eliza Rex C R/R 5-5 Jr. Homewood, Ill. / Homewood Flossmoor 
1 Maya Lafnear P/INF R/R 5-9 Fr. Waterford, Mich. / Our Lady of the Lakes 
2 Isa Santos OF R/R 5-2 Jr. Chicago, Ill. / Walther Christian Academy 
3 Eden Baker P/OF L/L 5-8 Fr. West Lafayette, Ind. / William Henry Harrison 
4 Kayla Lorenz SS R/R 5-5 Fr. Vernon Hills, Ill. / Vernon Hills 
7 Kathryn Keehn SS R/R 5-6 Fr. Mt. Prospect, Ill. / Prospect 
10 Salyssa Garcia 3B R/R 5-3 Fr. Deer Park, Tex. / Deer Park 
12 Brigid Early OF R/R 5-2 Sr. Niles, Ill. / Resurrection College Prep 
14 Annika Ottoson P R/R 5-7 Fr. Muskego, Wis. / Waterford 
15 Maddy Tan 2B R/R 5-1 So. Skokie, Ill. / Niles West 
17 Mckenna Mendenhall P/INF R/R 5-10 Fr. Parker, Colo. / Legend 
18 Debbie Dinkel UTIL R/R 5-7 So. Bolingbrook, Ill. / Bolingbrook 
20 Dillen Eagle UTIL R/R 5-6 So. Plainwell, Mich. / Plainwell 
21 Katie Patton C/1B L/L 5-11 Fr. Evanston, Ill. / Evanston 
22 Emily Reczek C R/R 5-6 Jr. Park Ridge, Ill. / Maine South 
23 Alyssa Malicki P/INF R/R 5-10 Sr. Norridge, Ill. / Ridgewood / IPFW 
24 Kayla Sapolu OF R/R 5-1 Fr. Mililani, Hawaii / Mililani 
25 Katie Creager P R/R 5-6 Sr. Indianapolis, Ind. / Perry Meridian 
28 Kaely Heathcoat P L/R 5-4 Fr. Highlands Ranch, Colo. / Thunder Ridge 
44 Alli Patrick P R/R 5-5 So. Martinez, Calif. / Alhambra 
48 Sydney Snyder OF R/R 5-6 Fr. Mount Vernon, Wash. / Mount Vernon 

 
Coaching Staff 
Head Coach: Katie Anderson (8th season) 
Graduate Assistant Coach: Ellie Manderfeld 
Volunteer Assistants: Alyssa Aragon, Rachel Eberling 
 

Pronunciations 
0. Eliza (ee-lie-zuh) Rex 
2. Isa (ee-suh) Santos 
3. Eden (ee-dun) Baker 
4. Kayla Lorenz (luh-renz)  
14. Annika (ah-nick-uh) Ottoson 
22. Emily Reczek (reh-check) 
23. Alyssa Malicki (MAL-ick-ee) 
24. Kayla Sapolu (suh-POLE-oo) 



2023 North Park Softball
Overall Statistics for North Park (as of Apr 13, 2023)

(All games Sorted by Batting avg)

Record: 13-14-1   Home: 6-4   Away: 4-5-1   Neutral: 3-5   CCIW: 5-1

Player avg gp-gs ab r h 2b 3b hr rbi tb slg% bb hp so gdp ob% sf sh sb-att po a e fld%
 3 Baker, Eden  . 3 9 6 28-28 101 27 40 5 3 0 7 51  . 5 0 5 8 0 6 0  . 4 4 0 0 4 12-13 35 0 3  . 9 2 1
 4 Lorenz, Kayla  . 3 5 9 28-28 92 20 33 8 3 3 19 56  . 6 0 9 7 1 11 0  . 4 1 0 0 1 7-7 36 50 11  . 8 8 7
22 Reczek, Emily  . 3 2 0 27-25 75 10 24 7 0 3 26 40  . 5 3 3 2 0 11 0  . 3 3 8 0 3 0-0 27 3 0 1.000

23 Malicki, Alyssa  . 3 1 6 23-22 57 11 18 1 2 2 13 29  . 5 0 9 11 2 15 0  . 4 3 7 1 5 3-3 11 61 3  . 9 6 0
 7 Keehn, Kathryn  . 3 1 5 27-25 73 8 23 5 0 1 16 31  . 4 2 5 1 0 5 0  . 3 1 2 3 0 1-1 59 33 6  . 9 3 9
 2 Santos, Isa  . 3 1 4 27-27 86 19 27 1 1 0 10 30  . 3 4 9 3 2 15 0  . 3 4 8 1 9 6-6 66 3 3  . 9 5 8
15 Tan, Maddy  . 3 1 1 28-28 74 13 23 4 1 1 14 32  . 4 3 2 8 3 15 0  . 4 0 0 0 1 5-6 60 34 4  . 9 5 9
24 Sapolu, Kayla  . 2 3 9 23-19 46 9 11 2 0 0 2 13  . 2 8 3 7 1 5 0  . 3 4 5 1 3 0-1 27 0 2  . 9 3 1
21 Patton, Katie  . 2 3 3 25-25 60 12 14 1 0 1 3 18  . 3 0 0 13 0 16 0  . 3 7 0 0 4 2-2 94 4 4  . 9 6 1
--------------------
E. Rex 1.000 1-0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 2 2.000 0 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0
Rex, Eliza  . 5 0 0 2-0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1  . 5 0 0 0 0 1 0  . 5 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0
44 Patrick, Alli  . 3 8 5 4-4 13 1 5 0 0 0 1 5  . 3 8 5 0 0 2 0  . 3 8 5 0 0 0-0 0 1 1  . 5 0 0
48 Snyder, Sydney  . 3 7 5 8-1 8 2 3 0 0 1 2 6  . 7 5 0 2 0 1 0  . 5 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0
10 Garcia, Salyssa  . 2 8 6 9-4 14 0 4 0 0 0 2 4  . 2 8 6 2 0 5 0  . 3 7 5 0 0 0-0 1 6 1  . 8 7 5
17 Mendenhall, Mckenna  . 1 5 8 10-8 19 2 3 0 0 0 1 3  . 1 5 8 2 0 1 0  . 2 3 8 0 1 0-1 44 1 5  . 9 0 0
12 Early, Brigid  . 0 9 1 18-12 11 0 1 0 0 0 0 1  . 0 9 1 1 0 3 0  . 1 6 7 0 0 0-0 11 0 0 1.000

 1 Lafnear, Maya  . 0 6 7 12-10 15 1 1 1 0 0 0 2  . 1 3 3 0 0 3 1  . 0 6 7 0 1 0-1 61 17 3  . 9 6 3
14 Ottoson, Annika  . 0 0 0 8-2 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 1 0 4 0  . 1 1 1 0 0 0-0 15 0 0 1.000

 5 Hahn, Lucy  . 0 0 0 3-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 1 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 1 1 0 1.000

18 Dinkel, Debbie  . 0 0 0 5-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 1-1 0 0 0  . 0 0 0
25 Creager, Katie  . 0 0 0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 1 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0
20 Eagle, Dillen  . 0 0 0 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 1 0  . 0 0 0 0 0 0-0 0 0 0  . 0 0 0
Totals  . 3 0 5 28 760 135 232 36 10 12 116 324  . 4 2 6 68 9 122 1  . 3 6 7 6 32 37-42 548 214 46  . 9 4 3
Opponents  . 2 9 2 28 747 142 218 32 1 6 127 270  . 3 6 1 78 5 98 2  . 3 5 6 15 27 36-39 551 221 33  . 9 5 9

LOB - Team (192), Opp (182). DPs turned - Team (6), Opp (2). Picked off - Malicki 1.

(All games Sorted by Earned run avg)

Player era w-l app gs cg sho sv ip h r er bb so 2b 3b hr b/avg wp hp bk sfa sha
23 Malicki, Alyssa  2 . 6 5 6-6 12 12 10 1/0 0 71.1 65 43 27 33 56 8 0 5  . 2 3 7 3 3 0 4 10
 1 Lafnear, Maya  3 . 1 8 7-4 15 13 11 1/0 0 88.0 104 65 40 32 36 18 1 0  . 2 9 0 4 1 0 9 14
--------------------
17 Mendenhall, Mckenna  4 . 2 0 0-0 2 0 0 0/0 0 3.1 3 3 2 5 0 0 0 0  . 2 3 1 0 0 0 0 1
44 Patrick, Alli  7 . 0 0 0-2 3 2 1 0/0 0 15.0 30 19 15 6 4 1 0 1  . 4 1 1 0 1 0 1 1
28 Heathcoat, Kaely  7 . 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 0/0 0 2.0 5 3 2 2 1 1 0 0  . 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
25 Creager, Katie 11.67 0-1 1 1 0 0/0 0 3.0 11 9 5 0 1 4 0 0  . 6 1 1 0 0 0 1 0
Totals  3 . 4 9 13-13 28 28 22 2/0 0 182.2 218 142 91 78 98 32 1 6  . 2 9 2 7 5 0 15 27

Opponents  3 . 7 7 13-13 28 28 13 3/1 2 183.2 232 135 99 68 122 36 10 12  . 3 0 5 11 9 0 6 32

PB - Team (6), Patton 6, Opp (10). Pickoffs - Team (0), Opp (1). SBA/ATT - Patton (30-32), Lafnear (20-22), Malicki (11-12),
Reczek (6-7), Patrick (2-2), Heathcoat (1-1), Creager (1-1), Mendenhall (1-1).



2023 Millikin University Softball Roster 
No.  Name   Pos. B/T Ht. Yr. Hometown/High School 
2 Sarah Lahner  OF R/R 5’5” Jr. Elburn, Ill. / St. Charles North 
3 Jada Wilson  OF L/R 5’6” Sr. Decatur, Ill. / Warrensburg Latham 
4 Rylee Blake  2B S/R 5’3” Jr. Muscatine, Iowa / Muscatine 
5 Kendallyn Davison OF L/R 5’6” So. Avon, Ind. / Avon 
6 Addison Sargent P R/R 5’5” Sr. Mt. Vernon, Ill. / Mt. Vernon 
7 Emma Lewandowski OF L/R 5’4” Jr. Crown Point, Ind. / Crown Point 
8 Lauren Argo  C R/R 5’7” Fr. Chesterfield, Mo. / Marquette 
9 Aundrea Jenkins OF S/R 5’1” Jr. Country Club Hills, Ill. / Cardinal Stritch / Lincoln 
10 Chloe Book  IF R/R 5’7” Fr. Germantown, Ill. / Breese Central 
11 Lex Tennison  IF R/R 5’7” Sr. Bloomington, Ill. / University HS 
12 Lanie Chizmark OF R/R 5’9” So. Joliet, Ill. / Joliet Township East 
13 Aly Armstrong  P R/R 5’8” Gr. Effingham, Ill. / Effingham 
14 Katie Detamore IF R/R 5’5” So. Poway, Calif. / Poway 
15 Kelsey Tinder  IF R/R 5’7” So. Springfield, Ill. / Rochester/Lincolnland 
16 Maddy Regan  C R/R 5’8” So. Frankfort, Ill. / Lincoln Way East 
17 Kailyn Coates  C R/R 5’6” Fr. Hebron, Ind. / Boone Grove 
18 Mackenzie Mazzocchi OF R/R 5’2” Fr. Channahon, Ill. / Minooka 
20 Zoie Bowman  IF L/R 5’5” Jr. Decatur, Ill. / University of Illinois Springfield 
21 Kaylee Goluch  1B R/R 5’5” Sr. Inverness, Ill. / William Fremd 
22 Leah Foreman  C R/R 5’6” Jr. Riverton, Ill. / Riverton 
23 Anna Enlow  IF L/R 5’6” So. Blue Mound, Ill. / Meridian 
24 Callie Warlow     Fr. Le Roy, Ill. / Le Roy 
25 Brynn McNeill  1B R/R 5’9” So. Bristol, Wis. / Westosha Central 
27 Morgan Boward IF R/R 5’4” Sr. Downs, Ill. / Heartland College 
30 Taylor Armstrong 1B R/R 6’0” So. Effingham, Ill. / Effingham 
32 Carly Ward  P R/R 5’5” Fr. Lake Ozark, Mo. / School of the Osage 
33 Taylor Young  IF R/R 5’7” Jr. Lockport, Ill. / Lockport Township 
34 Kelsey Bruno  P R/R 5’9” So. Springfield, Ill. / Tri-City 
44 Charly Warlow  P/IF R/R 5’8” Jr. Le Roy, Ill. / Le Roy 
 
Co-Head Coaches: Whitney Sowers and Katie Tenboer 
Assistant Coach: Martin Stupek 
 
2 Lay-ner 
7 Lew-in-dow-ski 
9 Aun-DRAY-uh 
11 Tennis-son 
18 Muh-zoc-key 
21 Go-luck 
 
Sowers - Sours 
Tenboer - Ten-boar 
 
 
 



22002233  MMiilllliikkiinn  UUnniivveerrssiittyy  SSooffttbbaallll
OOvveerraallll  SSttaattiissttiiccss  ((aass  ooff  AApprr  88,,  22002233))

OOvveerraallll  RReeccoorrdd::  15-7      CCoonnff::  4-0      HHoommee::  4-0      AAwwaayy::  1-2      NNeeuuttrraall::  10-5

AAllll  ggaammeess  SSoorrtteedd  bbyy  BBaattttiinngg  AAvvgg

LLOOBB::  Team (132), Opp (123)   DDPPss  TTuurrnneedd::  Team (3), Opp (13)   IIBBBB::  Team (0), Opp (0)   PPiicckkeedd  OOffff::  Blake (1), Goluch (1)

AAllll  ggaammeess  SSoorrtteedd  bbyy  EEaarrnneedd  RRuunn  AAvvgg

PPBB::  Team (1), Foreman (1), Totals (1), Opp (3)   PPiicckkooffffss::  Team (2), Sargent 2, Totals , Opp (2)   SSBBAA//AATTTT::  Totals (44-52), Foreman (22-
26), Sargent (10-13), Armstrong (8-9), Warlow (3-3), Bruno (1-1)   

## PPllaayyeerr AAVVGG GGPP--GGSS AABB RR HH 22BB 33BB HHRR RRBBII TTBB SSLLGG%% BBBB HHBBPP SSOO GGDDPP OOBB%% SSFF SSHH SSBB--AATTTT PPOO AA EE FFLLDD%%
23 Enlow, Anna .404 18-17 47 10 19 2 2 1 13 28 .596 4 1 7 0 .453 1 1 2-3 9 14 2 .920
22 Foreman, Leah .379 22-22 58 12 22 9 1 0 18 33 .569 8 11 1 1 .526 1 1 5-5 163 16 1 .994
16 Regan, Maddy .368 22-22 57 10 21 6 1 2 15 35 .614 9 0 3 0 .455 0 1 0-1 0 0 0 .000
9 Jenkins, Aundrea .343 18-16 35 10 12 4 1 0 6 18 .514 9 2 9 0 .500 0 1 7-7 19 2 2 .913
4 Blake, Rylee .339 22-22 59 21 20 0 1 0 8 22 .373 16 1 14 0 .487 0 4 20-22 18 24 8 .840
21 Goluch, Kaylee .315 22-22 54 10 17 2 3 1 13 28 .519 6 0 7 1 .383 0 3 8-10 121 2 3 .976
5 Davison, Kendallyn .281 22-21 57 12 16 3 1 1 13 24 .421 7 4 9 0 .397 0 3 6-7 16 0 1 .941
12 Chizmark, Lanie .254 22-22 71 15 18 2 2 2 14 30 .423 7 0 11 1 .321 0 1 7-7 27 3 1 .968
11 Tennison, Lex .242 22-22 62 7 15 2 0 0 6 17 .274 6 1 5 0 .319 0 0 1-1 20 32 6 .897
18 Argo, Lauren 1.000 1-0 1 1 1 0 0 0 1 1 1.000 0 0 0 0 1.000 0 0 0-0 1 0 0 1.000
25 McNeill, Brynn .667 3-0 3 0 2 1 0 0 0 3 1.000 0 0 0 0 .667 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
20 Bowman, Zoie .429 5-0 7 3 3 0 1 0 3 5 .714 0 0 1 0 .429 0 0 1-1 0 3 0 1.000
27 Boward, Morgan .333 11-0 3 4 1 0 0 0 0 1 .333 0 0 1 0 .333 0 0 2-2 1 0 0 1.000
15 Tinder, Kelsey .300 12-6 20 1 6 0 0 0 3 6 .300 3 0 4 0 .391 0 0 1-1 9 13 0 1.000
3 Wilson, Jada .250 10-3 12 2 3 0 0 0 0 3 .250 0 1 5 0 .308 0 0 0-0 2 1 0 1.000
7 Lewandowski, Emma .222 5-3 9 0 2 0 0 0 1 2 .222 1 0 2 0 .300 0 0 1-1 1 0 0 1.000
14 Detamore, Katie .000 12-0 4 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 2 0 .200 0 0 3-3 0 1 1 .500
10 Book, Chloe .000 5-0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
17 Coates, Kailyn .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 2 0 0 1.000
8 Mazzocchi, Mackenzie .000 7-0 1 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 2-2 0 0 0 .000
33 Young, Taylor .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
2 Lahner, Sarah .000 9-0 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
TToottaallss ..331166 2222--2222 556633 113333 117788 3311 1133 77 111155 225566 ..445555 7777 2211 8822 33 ..441166 22 1155 6666--7733 441166 113366 3300 ..994488
OOppppoonneennttss ..222244 2222--2222 553322 7722 111199 2233 44 99 6655 117777 ..333333 6600 1122 116600 33 ..331166 11 1111 2222--2266 440099 115599 2288 ..995533

## PPllaayyeerr EERRAA WW--LL AAPPPP GGSS CCGG SSHHOO SSVV IIPP HH RR EERR BBBB SSOO 22BB 33BB HHRR BB//AAVVGG WWPP HHPP BBKK SSFFAA SSHHAA
32 Ward, Carly 0.00 0-0 2 0 0 0-1 0 1.0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 .250 0 0 0 0 0
13 Armstrong, Aly 1.67 8-2 11 11 3 0-1 0 58.2 38 21 14 25 78 9 1 3 .179 3 4 0 0 5
44 Warlow, Charly 2.92 1-2 13 0 0 0-0 0 24.0 27 14 10 4 21 3 1 1 .267 2 6 0 0 1
6 Sargent, Addison 3.20 6-3 11 11 2 1-0 0 50.1 50 32 23 15 54 10 2 4 .254 5 2 0 1 5
34 Bruno, Kelsey 6.00 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 4.2 3 5 4 14 6 1 0 1 .167 2 0 0 0 0
TToottaallss 22..5577 1155--77 4411 2222 55 22 00 113388..22 111199 7722 5511 6600 116600 2233 44 99 ..222244 1122 1122 00 11 1111
OOppppoonneennttss 55..8800 77--1155 4444 2222 66 11 22 113366..11 117788 113333 111133 7777 8822 3311 1133 77 ..331166 1166 2211 00 22 1155


